

No. 11037.

IN THE

**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JAMES H. COLLINS, SIDNEY FISCHGRUND, and CHRISTOPHER E. SELIGM,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

Upon Appeals from the District Court of the United States  
for the Southern District of California,  
Central Division

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS.

---

DAVID H. CADNON,  
650 South Spring Street, Los Angeles 14,  
*Attorney for Appellants, James H. Collins and*  
*Sidney Fischgrund,*

BEN L. BLEE,  
215 West Seventh Street, Los Angeles 14,  
*Attorney for Appellants, Sidney Fischgrund and*  
*Christopher E. Seligm.*

## TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of the case.....	1
Statement of the facts.....	4
Brief statement of the questions involved.....	5
Point I. Error in denying appellants' motions to quash indictment herein upon each and all of the grounds set out in said motions .....	6
Point II. Error in denying appellants' motions to dismiss said indictment made prior to the time when said cause was called for trial .....	12
Point III. Error in denying motions made by appellants to dismiss on the grounds of insufficiency of the evidence to justify a conviction.....	21
The law .....	30
Point IV. Error in denying motions for arrest of judgment and to vacate judgments of conviction notwithstanding the verdicts .....	35
Point V. Error in admitting in evidence Government Exhibit No. 6, the minutes of Union Associated Mines Company.....	46
Point VI. Error in admitting in evidence testimony from the witness Harold V. Todd as to oil production in the Devil's Den area in California.....	47
Point VII. Error in admitting in evidence the testimony of the witness Paul Julian Howard as to the assessed value of this so-called Devil's Den land.....	50
Point VIII. Error in admitting in evidence the testimony of the witness Frank L. Tucker and of the witness Frank Veloz, and in denying the appellants' motion to strike Government's Exhibits Nos. 50 and 52, and denying the motion to strike the testimony of the witness Frank L. Tucker.....	53
Point IX. Error in denying motion to strike certain documentary evidence and oral testimony.....	66
Conclusion .....	77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Anderson v. United States, 273 Fed. 20.....	7
Banta, et al. v. United States, 12 F. (2d) 765.....	45
Bond v. Dustin, 112 U. S. 604, 5 S. Ct. 296, 28 L. Ed. 835.....	45
Brady v. United States, 24 F. (2d) 405.....	7
Burns v. United States, 279 Fed. 982.....	39, 44
Crank v. United States, 61 F. (2d) 620.....	45
Dravo v. Fabel, 132 U. S. 487.....	33
Durland v. United States, 161 U. S. 306, 16 S. Ct. 508, 40 L. Ed. 709.....	30
Farmer v. United States, 223 Fed. 903.....	39, 43
Ferracane v. United States, 29 F. (2d) 691.....	34
Gold v. United States, 36 F. (2d) 16.....	31
Griffin v. State, 88 S. E. 1080.....	11
Greenberg v. Superior Court, 19 Cal. (2d) 319.....	10
Harris v. Municipal Court, 209 Cal. 55.....	14
Harrison v. United States, 200 Fed. 662.....	31
McKinney v. United States, 117 C. C. A. 403, 199 Fed. 25.....	7
Morris v. United States, 7 F. (2d) 785.....	39
Murdick v. United States, 15 F. (2d) 965.....	7, 9
Nanfito v. United States, 20 F. (2d) 376.....	7
People v. Fishman, 118 Misc. 738, 194 N. Y. Supp. 887.....	8
People v. Molinari, 67 P. (2d) 767.....	18
People v. Price, 6 N. Y. Crim. Rep. 141, 2 N. Y. Supp. 416, 119 N. Y. 650, 23 N. E. 1149.....	8
People v. Rodriguez, 37 Cal. App. 290.....	45
People v. Rodriguez, 58 Cal. App. (2d) 424.....	20
Phillips v. United States, 201 Fed. 259.....	15, 18
Sandals v. United States, 213 Fed. 569.....	30
Snyder v. Mass., 291 U. S. 97.....	7

	PAGE
State v. Carillo, 16 P. (2d) 965, 41 Ariz. 170.....	18, 19
Schwartzberg v. United States, 241 Fed. 348.....	44
Taylor v. United States, 2 F. (2d) 444.....	42
United States v. Britton et al., 108 U. S. 199, 27 L. Ed. 698....	42
United States v. Nixon, 235 U. S. 231.....	42
United States v. Rubin, 218 Fed. 246.....	8
United States v. Silverthorne, 265 Fed. 853.....	8
United States v. Swift, 186 Fed. 1002.....	9
United States ex rel. Whitaker v. Henning, 15 F. (2d) 760.....	17
Von Feldstein v. State, 17 Ariz. 245, 150 Pac. 235.....	18
Weniger v. United States, 47 F. (2d) 692.....	34
Worthington v. United States, 1 F. (2d) 154.....	15

#### STATUTES.

Criminal Code, Sec. 215 (18 U. S. C., Sec. 338).....	1, 38, 39
New Rules of Criminal Procedure for the District Courts of the United States, Rule 6(e), p. 7 (House Document No. 12).....	10
Penal Code, Sec. 37 (18 U. S. C. A., Sec. 88).....	1, 37
Penal Code, Sec. 919 .....	9, 10
Securities Act of 1933, Sec. 17(a)(1), (15 U. S. C., Sec. 77q (a)(1)) .....	1, 37, 38
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	14

#### TEXTBOOKS.

22 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 716.....	18
---------------------------------------	----



No. 11037.
